CONTRACT, LEASE, AGREEMENT CONTROL FORM
Date: 1071872022

Contract/Lease Conirol #: C 17-2618-PW

Procurement#; RFP PW 53-17

Contract/Lease Type: CONTRACT

Award To/Lessee: TETRA TECH, INC.

Owner/Lessor: OKALOOSA COUNTY

Effective Date: 09/20/2017

Expiration Date: 12/31/2022

Description of: EMERGENCY DEBRIS MONITORING SERVICES
Department: PW

Department Monitor: AUTREY

Monitor's Telephone #: 850-689-5772

Monitor's FAX # or E-mail: JAUTREY@MYOKALOOSA.COM

Closed:

Cc:  BCCRECORDS


mailto:JAUTREY@MYOKALOOSA.COM

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN OKALOOSA
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND TETRA TECH, INC.
CONTRACT NO. C17-2618-PW

This Third Amendment to the Agreement between Okaloosa County, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (the “County™), and Tetra Tech, Ine. (the “Contractor™),
executed this Q ) day of eir, 2022, is made a part of the original Agreement
dated September 20, 2017, Contract No, C17-2618-PW (the “original Agreement™), incorporated

herein by reference. The County and Contractor hereby agree as follows:

l. CONTRACT EXTENSION. The parties hereby wish to extend the original Agreement
on a month to month basis,

2. TERM OF EXTENSION. The Effective Date of this Amendment shall commence 20
September, 2022 and expire on 31 December, or issuance of new contract vehicle, the first
execited.

3. INSURANCE, Effective for the term of this extension, the partics wish to update
Attachment “A” of the original Agreement “Insurance Requirements” with Attachment “A” of this
Amendment,

4, COMPENSATION. Compensation for this renewal lerm of the Agreement shall remain
the same as stated in Section V. of the original Agreement.

5. PROHIBITION  AGAINST CONTRACTING WITH  SCRUTINIZED
COMPANIES, Pursuant 1o Florida Statutes Section 215,4725, contracting with any entity that is
listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott [sracl List or that is engaged in the boycott of
Israel is prohibited. Coniractors must certify that the company is not participating in a boycot! of
Israel. Any contract for goods or services of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) or more shall be
terminated at the County’s option if it is discovered that the entity submitted false documents of
certification, is listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector Lisi, or has been engaged in
business operations in Cuba or Syria after July 1, 2018.

Any confract entered into or renewed after July 1, 2018 shall be terminated at the County’s option
if the company is listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott [srael List or engaged in the
boycott of Israel. Contractors must submit the certification that is attached to this agreement as
Attachment “B”, Submitting a false certification shall be deemed a material breach of contract,
The County shall provide notice, in writing, to the Countractor of the County’s determination
concerning the false certification. The Contractor shall have ninety (90) days following receipt of
the notice to respond in writing and demonstrate that the determination was in error. If the
Contractor does not demonstrate that the County's determination of false certification was made
in error, then the County shall have the right to terminate the contract and seek civil remedies
pursuant to Florida Statute Section 215.4725.

Contract No., C17-2618-PW




6. CIVIL RIGHTS. The Contractor agrees to comply with pertinent statutes, Executive
Orders and such rules as are promulgated to ensure that no person shall, on the grounds of race,
creed, color, national origin, sex, age, or disability be excluded from participating in any activity
conducted with or benefiting from Federal assistance. This provision binds the Contractor and
subcontractors from the bid solicitation period through the completion of the contract. This
provision is in addition to that required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

7 COMPLIANCE WITH NONDISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. During the
performance of this Agreement, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in interest,
agrees as follows:

a. Compliance with Regulations: The Contractor will comply with the Title VI List
of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, as they may be amended from time
to time, which are herein incorporated and attached hereto as Attachment “C”.

b. Nondiscrimination: The Contractor, with regard to the work performed by it during
the Agreement, will not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in the
selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases
of equipment. The Contractor will not participate directly or indirectly in the
discrimination prohibited by the Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities, including
employment practices when the contract covers any activity, project, or program set forth
in Appendix B of 49 CFR part 21.

c. Solicitations for Subcontracts, including Procurements of Materials and
Equipment: In all solicitations, either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the
Contractor for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of
materials, or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier will be notified
by the Contractor of the contractor’s obligations under this contract and the
Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.

d. Information and Reports: The Contractor will provide all information and reports
required by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued pursuant thereto and will permit
access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may
be determined by the County or other governmental entity to be pertinent to ascertain
compliance with such Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities and instructions. Where
any information required of a contractor is in the exclusive possession of another who fails
or refuses to furnish the information, the Contractor will so certify to the County or the
other governmental entity, as appropriate, and will set forth what efforts it has made to
obtain the information.

¢ Sanctions for Noncompliance: In the event of a Contractor’s noncompliance with
the non-discrimination provisions of this contract, the County will impose such contract
sanctions as it or another applicable state or federal governmental entity may determine to
be appropriate, including, but not limited to:

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



8.
all terms and conditions of the original Agreement and any amendments thereto, shall remain in
full force and effect.

9.

a. Withholding payments to the Contractor under the Agreement until the
Contractor complies; and/or

b. Cancelling, terminating, or suspending the Agreement, in whole or in part.

f. Incorporation of Provisions: The Contractor will include the provisions of
paragraphs one through six in every subcontract, including procurements of materials and
leases of equipment, unless exempt by the Acts, the Regulations, and directives issued
pursuant thereto. The Contractor will take action with respect to any subcontract or
procurement as the County may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including
sanctions for noncompliance. Provided, that if the Contractor becomes involved in, or is
threatened with litigation by a subcontractor, or supplier because of such direction, the
Contractor may request the County to enter into any litigation to protect the interests of the
County. In addition, the Contractor may request the United States to enter into the litigation
to protect the interests of the United States.

OTHER PROVISIONS REMAIN IN EFFECT. Except as specifically modified herein,

CONFLICTING PROVISIONS. The terms, statements, requirements, or provisions

contained in this Amendment shall prevail and be given superior effect and priority over any
conflicting or inconsistent terms, statements, requirements or provisions contained in any other
document or attachment.

(This part of the page left blank intentionally)

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the day

and year first written above.

WITNESS:

Wi e

Betf'y Kamara, Contracts Manager

TETRA TECH, INC.:

o1 ol By
Prgg}gan Burgiel, Busn@ Unit

ent

OKALOOSA COUNTY, E

BY:

Joh?fstad, County Administrator

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



ATTACHMENT “A”

GENERAL SERVICES INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
REVISED: 01/2/2019

CONTRACTORS INSURANCE

I

The Contractor shall not commence any work in connection with this Agreement
until he has obtained all required insurance and the certificate of insurance has been
approved by the Okaloosa County Risk Manager or designee.

All insurance policies shall be with insurers authorized to do business in the State
of Florida. Insuring company is required to have a minimum rating of A, Class X
in the Best Key Rating Guide published by A.M. Best & Co. Inc.

All insurance shall include the interest of all entities named and their respective
officials, employees & volunteers of each and all other interests as may be
reasonably required by Okaloosa County. The coverage afforded the Additional
Insured under this policy shall be primary insurance. If the Additional Insured have
other insurance that is applicable to the loss, such other insurance shall be on an
excess or contingent basis. The amount of the company’s liability under this policy
shall not be reduced by the existence of such other insurance.

Where applicable the County shall be shown as an Additional Insured with a waiver
of Subrogation on the Certificate of Insurance.

The County shall retain the right to reject all insurance policies that do not meet the
requirement of this Agreement. Further, the County reserves the right to change
these insurance requirements with 60-day prior written notice to the Contractor.

The County reserves the right at any time to require the Contractor to provide copies
(redacted if necessary) of any insurance policies to document the insurance
coverage specified in this Agreement.

Any subsidiaries used shall also be required to obtain and maintain the same
insurance requirements as are being required herein of the Contractor.

Any exclusions or provisions in the insurance maintained by the Contractor that
excludes coverage for work contemplated in this agreement shall be deemed
unacceptable and shall be considered breach of contract.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION INSURANCE

1. The Contractor shall secure and maintain during the life of this Agreement Workers’

Compensation insurance for all of his employees employed for the project or any site

5

Contract No., C17-2618-PW



connected with the work, including supervision, administration or management, of
this project and in case any work is sublet, with the approval of the County, the
Contractor shall require the Subcontractor similarly to provide Workers’
Compensation insurance for all employees employed at the site of the project, and
such evidence of insurance shall be furnished to the County not less than ten (10) days
prior to the commencement of any and all sub-contractual Agreements which have
been approved by the County.

. Contractor must be in compliance with all applicable State and Federal workers’

compensation laws, including the U.S. Longshore Harbor Workers”™ Act or Jones Act,
if applicable.

. No class of employee, including the Contractor himself, shall be excluded from the

Workers” Compensation insurance coverage. The Workers’ Compensation insurance
shall also include Employer’s Liability coverage.

BUSINESS AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Coverage must be afforded for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles for Bodily
Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit each
accident. Ifthe contractor does not own vehicles, the contractor shall maintain coverage for Hired
& Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial
General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Policy. Contractor must maintain this
insurance coverage throughout the life of this Agreement.

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE

1.

The Contractor shall carry Commercial General Liability insurance against all claims
for Bodily Injury, Property Damage and Personal and Advertising Injury caused by the
Contractor.

Commercial General Liability coverage shall include the following:

l.) Premises & Operations Liability

2) Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability
3.) Independent Contractors Liability

4.) Contractual Liability

3.) Products and Completed Operations Liability

Contractor shall agree to keep in continuous force Commercial General Liability
coverage for the length of the contract.

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



INSURANCE LIMITS OF LIABILITY

The insurance required shall be written for not less than the following, or greater if required
by law and shall include Employer’s liability with limits as prescribed in this contract:

LIMIT
L Workers” Compensation
l.) State Statutory
2.) Employer’s Liability $500,000 each accident
2 Business Automobile $1,000,000 each accident
(A combined single limit)
3. Commercial General Liability $1.000,000 each occurrence
for Bodily Injury & Property
Damage
$1.000,000 each occurrence
Products and completed
operations
4. Personal and Advertising Injury $1,000,000 each occurrence

NOTICE OF CLAIMS OR LITIGATION

The Contractor agrees to report any incident or claim that results from performance of this
Agreement. The County representative shall receive written notice in the form of a detailed
written report describing the incident or claim within ten (10) days of the Contractor’s
knowledge. In the event such incident or claim involves injury and/or property damage to
a third party, verbal notification shall be given the same day the Contractor becomes aware
of the incident or claim followed by a written detailed report within ten (10) days of verbal
notification.

INDEMNIFICATION & HOLD HARMLESS

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officers and employees from
liabilities, damages, losses, and costs including but not limited to reasonable attorney fees,
to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or wrongful conduct of the Contractor
and other persons employed or utilized by the Contractor in the performance of this
contract.

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

I. Certificates of insurance indicating the job site and evidencing all required coverage must

5
Contract No. C17-2618-PW



be submitted not less than 10 days prior to the commencement of any of the work. The
certificate holder(s) shall be as follows: Okaloosa County, 5479A Old Bethel Road,
Crestview, Florida, 32536.

The contractor shall provide a Certificate of Insurance to the County with a thirty (30) day
prior written notice of cancellation; ten (10 days prior written notice if cancellation is for
nonpayment of premium).

In the event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the cancellation notice
requirement, it shall be the responsibility of the contractor to provide the proper notice.
Such notification shall be in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, and
addressed to the Okaloosa County Purchasing Department at 5479-A Old Bethel Road,
Crestview, FL 32536.

In the event the contract term goes beyond the expiration date of the insurance policy, the
contractor shall provide the County with an updated Certificate of insurance no later than
ten (10) days prior to the expiration of the insurance currently in effect. The County
reserves the right to suspend the contract until this requirement is met.

. The certificate shall indicate if coverage is provided under a claims-made or occurrence
form. If any coverage is provided on a claims-made form, the certificate will show a
retroactive date, which should be the same date of the initial contract or prior.

All certificates shall be subject to Okaloosa County’s approval of adequacy of protection.

All deductibles or SIRs, whether approved by Okaloosa County or not, shall be the
Contractor’s full responsibility.

In no way will the entities listed as Additional Insured be responsible for, pay for, be
damaged by, or limited to coverage required by this schedule due to the existence of a
deductible or SIR.

GENERAL TERMS

Any type of insurance or increase of limits of liability not described above which, the
Contractor required for its own protection or on account of statute shall be its own
responsibility and at its own expense.

Any exclusions or provisions in the insurance maintained by the contractor that excludes
coverage for work contemplated in this contract shall be deemed unacceptable and shall be
considered breach of contract.

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



The carrying of the insurance described shall in no way be interpreted as relieving the
Contractor of any responsibility under this contract.

Should the Contractor engage a subcontractor or sub-subcontractor, the same conditions
will apply under this Agreement to each subcontractor and sub-subcontractor.

The Contractor hereby waives all rights of subrogation against Okaloosa County and its
employees under all the foregoing policies of insurance.

EXCESS/UMBRELLA INSURANCE
The Contractor shall have the right to meet the liability insurance requirements with the
purchase of an EXCESS/UMBRELLA insurance policy. In all instances, the combination

of primary and EXCESS/UMBRELLA liability coverage must equal or exceed the
minimum liability insurance limits stated in this Agreement.

Contract No. C17-2618-PW



ATTACHMENT “B”
VENDORS ON SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES LISTS

By executing this Certificate Tetra Tech, Inc. , the bid proposer, certifies
that it is not: (1) listed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to
section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, (2) engaged in a boycott of Israel, (3) listed on the Scrutinized
Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or (4) engaged
in business operations in Cuba or Syria. Pursuant to section 287.135(5), Florida Statutes, the
County may disqualify the bid proper immediately or immediately terminate any agreement
entered into for cause if the bid proposer is found to have submitted a false certification as to the
above or if the Contractor is placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, is
engaged in a boycott of Israel, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List,
or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, during the term of the Agreement. If
the County determines that the bid proposer has submitted a false certification, the County will
provide written notice to the bid proposer. Unless the bid proposer demonstrates in writing, within
90 calendar days of receipt of the notice, that the County’s determination of false certification was
made in error, the County shall bring a civil action against the bid proposer. If the County’s
determination is upheld, a civil penalty shall apply, and the bid proposer will be ineligible to bid
on any Agreement with a Florida agency or local governmental entity for three years after the date
of County’s determination of false certification by bid proposer.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, | certify that this firm complies fully with the
above requirements.

DATE: Augustl1l, 2012 SIGNATURE: Q«%\%x )

COMPANY: Tetra Tech, Inc. NAME: Jona&/an Burgiel
(Typed or Printed)

ADDRESS: 2301 Lucien Way

TITLE: Business Unit President

Suite 120

E-MAIL: TDR.Contracts(@tetratech.com

Maitland, FL 32751

PHONE NO.: 407-803-2551 (Betty Kamara)

10
Contract No. C17-2618-PW


mailto:TDR.Contracts@tetratech.com

ATTACHMENT “C”

Title VI List of Pertinent Nondiscrimination Acts and Authorities

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor, for itself, its assignees, and successors in
interest (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor™), as applicable, agrees to comply with the following
non-discrimination statutes and authorities; including but not limited to:

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 USC § 2000d et seq., 78 stat. 252) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin);

49 CFR part 21 (Non-discrimination in Federally-assisted programs of the Department of
Transportation—Effectuation of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964);

The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, (42
USC § 4601) (prohibits unfair treatment of persons displaced or whose property has been
acquired because of Federal or Federal-aid programs and projects);

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC § 794 et seq.), as amended (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability); and 49 CFR part 27,

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended (42 USC § 6101 et seq.) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of age);

Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982 (49 USC § 471, Section 47123), as amended
(prohibits discrimination based on race, creed, color, national origin, or sex);

The Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987 (PL 100-209) (broadened the scope, coverage and
applicability of Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975
and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, by expanding the definition of the terms
“programs or activities” to include all of the programs or activities of the Federal-aid recipients,
sub-recipients and contractors, whether such programs or activities are Federally funded or
not);

Titles [ and 111 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, which prohibit discrimination
on the basis of disability in the operation of public entities, public and private transportation
systems, places of public accommodation, and certain testing entities (42 USC §§ 12131 —
12189) as implemented by U.S. Department of Transportation regulations at 49 CFR parts 37
and 38;

The Federal Aviation Administration’s Nondiscrimination statute (49 USC § 47123) (prohibits
discrimination on the basis of race, color, national origin, and sex);

Executive Order 12898, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority
Populations and Low-Income Populations, which ensures nondiscrimination against minority
populations by discouraging programs, policies, and activities with disproportionately high and
adverse human health or environmental effects on minority and low-income populations;
Executive Order 13166, Improving Access to Services for Persons with Limited English
Proficiency, and resulting agency guidance, national origin discrimination includes
discrimination because of limited English proficiency (LEP). To ensure compliance with Title
VI, you must take reasonable steps to ensure that LEP persons have meaningful access to your
programs (70 Fed. Reg. at 74087 to 74100);

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, as amended, which prohibits you from
discriminating because of sex in education programs or activities (20 USC 1681 et seq).

11

Contract No. C17-2618-PW





